share is equal to our total stockholders’ equity less goodwill and other intangibles and preferred stock, divided by the number of

shares of our common stock outstanding at the end of the relevant period. Tangible book value per share is a non-GAAP financial

measure. The most directly comparable GAAP financial measure is book value per share. See our reconciliation of non-GAAP

financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures under the caption “GAAP Reconciliation and

Management Explanation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

Our tangible book value at June 30, 2019 was $491.5 million, or $10.83 per share, based on the number of shares outstanding

as of such date. After giving effect to our sale of 5,750,000 shares in this offering at $14.50 per share, and after deducting

underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted tangible book value at June 30, 2019, would have been

approximately $567.6 million, or $11.10 per share. Therefore, this offering will result in an immediate increase of $0.27 in the

tangible book value per share to our existing stockholders, and immediate dilution of $3.40 in the tangible book value per share to

investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Initial public offering price per share $ 14.50

Tangible book value per share at June 30, 2019 10.83

Increase in tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.27

As adjusted tangible book value per share after this offering 11.10

Dilution in tangible book value per share to new investors 3.40

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares from us in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value

after giving effect to this offering would be $11.15 per share. This represents an increase in net tangible book value of $0.32 per

share to existing stockholders and dilution of $3.35 per share to new investors.

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2019, the total consideration paid to us and the average price paid per share by

existing stockholders and investors purchasing common stock in this offering. This information is presented on a pro forma basis as

of June 30, 2019 after giving effect to the sale of the 5,750,000 shares of common stock in this offering (assuming the underwriters

do not exercise their overallotment option) at an initial public offering price of $14.50 per share, before deducting estimated

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Existing stockholders 45,367,641 88.8% $ 418,257 83.4% $ 9.22

New investors 5,750,000 11.2 83,375 16.6 14.50

Total 51,117,641 100.0% $ 501,632 100.0% $ 9.81

Assuming no shares are sold to existing stockholders in this offering and using the number of shares of common stock

outstanding as of June 30, 2019, sales of shares of our common stock by the selling stockholders in this offering would reduce the

number of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders to 44,106,052, or approximately 86.3% of the total shares of our

common stock outstanding after this offering, and will result in new investors holding 7,011,589 shares, or approximately 13.7% of

the total shares of our common stock after this offering.

In addition, if the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the number of shares of common stock